
 

 
 

STATE OF HAWAI I 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

KA OIHANA OLAKINO 
P. O. BOX 3378 

HONOLULU, HI  96801-3378 

 
July 17, 2023 

 
CERTIFIED MAIL  
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED  
7020 1810 0001 2241 5668 
 
Mr. William Atherton 
Commodore 
Kaneohe Yacht Club  
44-503 Kaneohe Bay Drive  
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 
 
Dear Mr. Atherton: 
 
Subject:  Notice of Violation and Order  
  Docket No. 2023-CW-EO-10 
  National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) 
  Kaneohe Yacht Club Maintenance Area 
  Kaneohe, Island of Oahu, Hawaii 
  Permit No. HIS000556 
 
The Department of Health (DOH), Clean Water Branch (CWB), is serving you with the 
enclosed Notice of Violation and Order (NOVO) for violations of your NPDES Permit, 
No. HIS000556.  Violations include, but are not limited to, an unauthorized discharge of 
contaminated storm water to State waters, failing to implement the Best Management 
Practices Plan, failing to comply with inspection and sampling requirements, late 
submittal of the Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) and failing to submit 
quarterly discharge monitoring reports.  
 
Under Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) Chapter 342D-9, the DOH is ordering you to hire 
an Environmental Program Manager to ensure compliance with the permit, develop and 
submit a corrective action report, succession plan, and inspection and storm water 
sampling plan. Further the DOH is ordering storm water training of pertinent facility 
personnel and is assessing a monetary penalty of $72,300.00.  The enclosed Order shall 
become final twenty calendar days after this NOVO is served unless you request a 
hearing in writing no later than twenty calendar days after service.  The request for 
hearing must be made in accordance with the requirements listed in the NOVO. 
Furthermore, if the penalty is not paid to the DOH within 30 calendar days after it 
becomes due and payable, the Director of Health may initiate a civil lawsuit to recover the 
penalty. 
 

JOSH GREEN, M.D.
GOVERNOR OF HAWAI I 

KE KIA INA O KA MOKU INA O HAWAI I 

KENNETH S. FINK, MD, MGA, MPH
DIRECTOR OF HEALTH 

KA LUNA HO OKELE 

In reply, please refer to: 
File: 

 

07007EBT.23 
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July 17, 2023
Page 2

Should you have any questions, please contact Ms. Bobbie Teixeira of the Enforcement 
Section, CWB, at (808) 586-4309.

Sincerely,

KATHLEEN S. HO
Deputy Director for Environmental Health

JC

Enclosures: 1. Notice of Violation, Docket No. 2023-CW-EO-10
2.  Exhibit A 
3.  Exhibit B
4. Exhibit C
5. Exhibit D 
6. Exhibit E
7. Certificate of Service 
8. Certification

c: Mr. Dale Sakata, Deputy Attorney General, Department of the Attorney General (w/encl.)
       Ms. Joanna Yeh, Deputy Attorney General, Department of the Attorney General (w/encl.)



STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND ORDER 

 
TO: 
Kaneohe Yacht Club 
44-503 Kaneohe Bay Drive 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 
 
Attention: William Atherton 
Commodore 
 
Respondent 
 
 

NOVO No. 2023-CW-EO-10 
Please write this NOVO number on all 
correspondence 
Re:  Violation of National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System (NPDES) Permit, Permit  
No. HIS000556 
 
Facility:  Kaneohe Yacht Club Maintenance 
Area 
 
                                                             

 
The Department of Health (DOH) issues this Notice of Violation and Order (NOVO) under 
Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) Chapters 91 and 342D based on findings from the  
March 22, 2023 inspection at Kaneohe Yacht Club located at 44-503 Kaneohe Bay Drive, 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 (Facility) and subsequent file reviews performed by the DOH, 
Clean Water Branch (CWB). 
 
Attached as exhibits are: 
 

 The NPDES Permit No. HIS000556 issued to Kaneohe Yacht Club dated  
July 1, 2022 (Permit, Exhibit A); 
 

 Inspection Report No. PA2045 from the March 22, 2023 Inspection (Exhibit B); 
 

 Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) and Violation Report dated January 2022 to  
April 2023 populated from the Permit Compliance System (PCS) and Integrated 
Compliance Information System (ICIS) Database (Exhibit C);  
 

 Department of Health Notification to Kaneohe Yacht Club Regarding NPDES Permit 
Options (Exhibit D); and 
 

 National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) National Weather Service 
(NWS) NOWData for Kailua 0.7 WSW (Exhibit E).  

 
This case deals only with violations alleged below. The DOH may bring other cases for other 
violations. This case does not limit cases by any other public agency or private party. 
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Statutes/Rules  Nature of the Violation 
HRS §342D-9, 
HRS §342D-31, 
HRS §342D-50(a), 
HRS §342D-50(d) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Kaneohe Yacht Club Maintenance Area 
 
The Respondent owns the Facility. The Respondent was issued the 
Permit, which authorizes the discharge of storm water associated with 
industrial activities into Kaneohe Bay. The Permit became effective on 
July 1, 2022 and expires on June 30, 2027. 
 
Industrial activities performed at the Facility include boat repairs and 
maintenance, including painting, scraping, sand blasting, and grinding at a 
designated haul out maintenance area. 
 
Complaint inspections of the Facility in 2016 and 2018 documented that 
the industrial activities performed at the Facility were at risk for discharging
contaminated storm water to the adjacent waterbody, Kaneohe Bay. As 
such, the DOH notified the Respondent to either cease the industrial 
activities or obtain NPDES permit coverage (Exhibit D). The Respondent 
elected to obtain NPDES permit coverage for the industrial activities, as 
described above and submitted an application for NPDES permit on 
June 21, 2018.  
 
On March 22, 2023, the DOH-CWB conducted an inspection of the Facility. 
The inspection was prompted by notification from ICIS, an EPA based 
permit compliance reporting database, of missing monitoring reports 
required under the Permit. The inspection was done to evaluate the 

compliance with the issued Permit. Violations were identified 
and are detailed in the inspection report, Inspection Report No. PA2045 
(Exhibit B). 
 
HRS §342D-9 authorizes the Director of Health to order measures to be 
taken to correct violations and impose penalties for violations of  
HRS Chapter 342D. 
 
HRS §342D-
the penalties specified in [HRS §]342D-  
 
HRS §342D-30 states that violators shall be fined not more than $25,000 
per day for each separate offense and that each day of each violation 
constitutes a separate offense. 
 
HRS §342D- [n]o person, including any public body, shall 
discharge any water pollutant into state waters, or cause or allow any 
water pollutant to enter state waters except in compliance with this 
chapter, rules adopted pursuant to this chapter, or a permit or variance 
issued by the [D]  
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HRS §342D-50(d), 
violate any rule adopted pursuant to this chapter or any permit or variance 

 
 
1. Unauthorized Discharge of Water Pollutants to State Waters 
 
Part A of the Permit authorizes discharges composed entirely of storm 
water runoff associated with industrial activity to be discharged from the 
Facility to Kaneohe Bay. 
 
During the March 22, 2023 inspection of the Facility, DOH-CWB inspectors 
observed an active discharge from the  outfall to Kaneohe Bay. 
DOH-CWB also observed an oily sheen within the drainage inlet located in 
the boat haul out maintenance area. The oil sheen originated from a boat 
stored within the maintenance area. The drainage inlet discharges directly 
to Kaneohe Bay. 
 
Based on the details above, the DOH finds the Respondent violated  
HRS §342D-50(a) on one (1) count by discharging, or causing or allowing 
a discharge of, water pollutants from the Facility to State waters. 
 
2. Failure to Submit Discharge Monitoring Reports  
 
Appendix 1 Section 6.1.9 of the Permit requires the Permittee to submit 
quarterly Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) to the DOH-CWB via 
NetDMR. Even if there are no discharges during the monitoring period, the 
DMR shall so state. 
 
DOH-CWB did not receive DMRs from the Respondent for monitoring 
periods ending on September 30, 2022, December 31, 2022, and  
March 31, 2023 (Exhibit C). 
 
Based on the details above, the DOH finds the Respondent violated  
HRS §342D-50(d) on three (3) counts by failing to submit quarterly DMRs 
for September 30, 2022, December 31, 2022, and March 31, 2023 as 
required under the Permit. 
 
3. Failure to Collect Storm Water Samples From a Discharge Event 
 
Appendix 1 Section 6.1.4 of the Permit requires the Permittee to collect a 
storm water sample from each outfall, once each quarter, for the entire 
permit term (Exhibit A). 
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During the March 22, 2023 inspection of the Facility, DOH-CWB inspectors 
determined that the Respondent failed to collect quarterly storm water 
samples from a discharge event for monitoring periods ending on 
September 30, 2022, December 31, 2022, and March 31, 2023 (Exhibit B)
even though daily precipitation data provided by the National Oceanic & 
Atmospheric Administration  online database, identifies rain events with 
qualification potential to trigger sampling during the months of July 2022 
through March 2023 (Exhibit E). 
 
Based on the details above, the DOH finds the Respondent violated 
HRS §342D-50(d) on three (3) counts by failing to collect storm water 
samples from a discharge event as required under the Permit. 
 
4. Failure to Implement the Best Management Practices (BMP) Plan 
 
Part A.3(1) of the Permit requires the Respondent to implement the BMP 
Plan dated July 2021 (Exhibit A, Appendix 2) within 60 calendar days after 
the effective date of the Permit, which date was September 1, 2022 
(Exhibit A). 
 
Section 3.2 of the BMP Plan dated July 2021 states that at all times during 
any boat work, the maintenance area shall be bermed to prevent transport 
and discharge of dust, debris, sediments, other solid wastes, or liquid 
wastes, to nearby surface water bodies or soil. 
 
During the March 22, 2023 inspection of the Facility, DOH-CWB inspectors 
observed two (2) boats parked in the maintenance area; one (1) boat with 
incomplete containment as there was a gap in the perimeter berm and the 
other boat actively leaking fluids with no containment or berming to prevent 
the mobilization of pollutants (Exhibit B). 
 
Based on the details above, the DOH finds that the Respondent violated 
HRS §342D-50(d) on one (1) count by failing to implement BMPs as 
required in the BMP Plan. 
 
5. Failure to Conduct and Document Routine Facility Inspections 
 
Appendix 1 Section 3.1 of the Permit requires the Respondent to conduct 
and document quarterly inspections by qualified personnel. For inspections 
occurring during a storm water event or discharge, qualified personnel 
must observe whether contaminated storm water discharges from points 
designated in the permit where storm water leaves the facility (Exhibit A). 
 
During the March 22, 2023 inspection of the Facility, DOH-CWB inspectors 
determined that the Respondent failed to conduct and document quarterly 
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inspections of Facility (Exhibit B). The General Manager for the Facility, 
Mr. Shaun G. Myers confirmed that routine facility inspections were not 
being conducted as required under the Permit. 
 
Based on the details above, the DOH finds Respondent violated 
HRS §342D-50(d) on three (3) counts by failing to conduct quarterly 
inspections of the Facility for monitoring periods ending on  
September 30, 2022, December 31, 2022, and March 31, 2023. 
 
6. Failure to Perform and Document Visual Assessments of Storm Water 
Discharges  
 
Appendix 1 Section 3.2.1 of the Permit requires the Respondent to collect 
storm water samples on a quarterly basis, and document its visual 
assessment based on a list of characteristics in Appendix 1 (Exhibit A). 
 
During the March 22, 2023 inspection of the Facility, DOH-CWB inspectors 
determined that the Respondent failed to perform and document visual 
assessments of water samples for monitoring periods ending  
September 30, 2022, December 31, 2022, and March 31, 2023. 
 
Based on the details above, the DOH finds the Respondent violated  
HRS §342D-50(d) on three (3) counts by failing to perform visual 
assessments of storm water samples for the monitoring periods ending on 
September 30, 2022, December 31, 2022, and March 31, 2023. 
 
7. Late Submission of Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) 
 
Part A.2. of the Permit requires the Respondent to design and submit a 
SWPPP within 120 calendar days from the effective date of the Permit, 
which date was October 29, 2022 (Exhibit A). 
 
During the March 22, 2023 inspection of the Facility, DOH-CWB inspectors 
determined that a SWPPP was not designed for the Facility. The General 
Manager for the Facility, Mr. Shaun G. Myers, confirmed that a SWPPP 
was not designed (Exhibit B). After the March 22, 2023 inspection, Dan 
Ford of Ford and Associates hand delivered the 
DOH-CWB on April 26, 2023, 179 days late. 
 
Based on the details above, the DOH finds that the Respondent violated 
HRS §342D-50(d) on one hundred and seventy-nine (179) counts by 
failing to design and submit a SWPPP by the due date as required under 
the Permit. 
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8. Failure to Conduct Personnel Training 
 
Appendix 1 Section 2.1.2.4 of the Permit requires the Respondent to 
develop training for spill response procedures to minimize the potential for 
leaks, spills, and other miscellaneous releases that may impact storm 
water and result in polluted discharge to State waters (Exhibit A). 
 
Appendix 1 Section 2.1.2.7 of the Permit requires the Respondent to train 
all employees and personnel who work in areas where industrial materials 
or activities are exposed to storm water. The Respondent must ensure 
personnel understand the requirements and their responsibilities under the 
Permit (Exhibit A). 
 
During the March 22, 2023 inspection of the Facility, DOH-CWB inspectors 
determined that the Respondent failed to develop and conduct personnel 
training as required under the Permit (Exhibit B). 
 
Based on the details above, the DOH finds that the Respondent violated 
HRS §342D-50(d) on one (1) count by not developing and conducting staff 
training as required under the Permit. 
 
9. Failure to Submit an Annual Report for Calendar Year 2022 
 
Appendix 1 Section 7.5 of the Permit requires the Respondent to submit an 
Annual Report to the DOH electronically by January 30th of the following 
year. 
 
During the March 22, 2023 inspection of the Facility, DOH-CWB inspectors 
confirmed that an Annual Report for calendar year 2022 had not been 
developed or submitted. 
 
Based on the details above, the DOH finds that the Respondent violated 
HRS §342D-50(d) on one (1) count by failing to submit an Annual Report 
for calendar year 2022 by January 30, 2023 as required under the Permit. 
 
10. Failure to Maintain Appropriate Certifying Person with the Permit 
 
HAR §11-55-07(c) requires the Respondent to submit a new authorization 
to the Director of Health prior to or together with any reports, if the current 
authorization becomes inaccurate because a different individual or position 
has responsibility for the overall operation of the Facility. 
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During the March 22, 2023 inspection of the Facility, DOH-CWB inspectors 
determined that the Respondent had not submitted a new authorization to 
the Director appointing a new authorized representative. 
 
Based on the details above, the DOH finds that the Respondent violated 
HRS §342D-50(d) and HAR §11-55-07(c) on one (1) count by failing to 
submit new authorization to the Director appointing a new authorized 
representative. 
 

 
The facts of this case and the law justify the following order. 
 

ORDER 
 

Respondent is ordered to: 
 

1. Immediately cease the discharge of pollutants from the Facility to Kaneohe 
Bay. 

2. Immediately implement all BMPs necessary to comply with the Permit. 

3. Within 30 calendar days from the date this NOVO becomes final (Effective 
Date), submit for review and acceptance a Succession Plan for the transfer of 
Certifying Person for the Permit. The Succession Plan shall at a minimum: 

a. Identify the positions qualified as being a certifying persons (CP); 

b. Describe the process in which succession of CPs are made, including 
dates if this is a routine and periodic procedure; 

c. Identify the process in which responsibilities, permits, plans and all other 
NPDES permit related documents are transferred from the outgoing CP to 
the incoming CP; and 

d. Ensure that the incoming CP receives NPDES training prior to the 
outgoing CP relinquishing their duties. 

Any comments from the DOH-CWB must be addressed and re-submitted for 
acceptance within 14 calendar days of receipt of comment. 

4. Within 30 calendar days, submit a corrective action report. The report shall 
state the measures taken by the Respondent to prevent future violations as 
described in this NOVO. The report must at minimum address the violations 
identified during the inspection, including but not limited to the maintenance 
area and cooking oil storage. 
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5. Within 45 days, develop and submit an inspection and storm water sampling 
plan to the DOH-CWB for review. The sampling plan must contain standard 
operating procedures for conducting inspections. Any comments from the 
DOH-CWB must be addressed and incorporated into the SWPPP and  
re-submitted for acceptance within 14 days of receipt of comment. 

6. Within 30 days, conduct storm water-specific training for all pertinent 
personnel who work at the Facility. The training must include: 

a. An overview of the SWPPP; 
b. Spill response procedures, good housekeeping, maintenance 

requirements, and material management practices; 
c. The location of all controls on the site required under the Permit, and how 

they are to be maintained; 
d. The proper procedures to follow with respect to the P

prevention requirements; and 
e. When and how to conduct inspections, record applicable findings, and 

take corrective actions. 
 

7. Submit a training log to the DOH-CWB documenting the training required by 
Order No. 6. The training log must include documentation of days of the 

and signatures. 
 

8. Within 30 days, immediately sign up for NetDMR and submit all late quarterly 
DMRs, in accordance with conditions set forth in the Permit, to the DOH-CWB 
via the e-Permitting Portal or as otherwise directed in writing by the  
DOH-CWB. 

 
9. Within 180 days from the Effective Date, hire an Environmental Compliance 

Manager (Manager) that reports directly to the Commodore. The Manager 
shall have the responsibility and authority to ensure the Respondent complies 
with all federal, state and local environmental regulations and permits relating 
to storm water compliance. The Manager shall have the training and 
professional qualifications sufficient to assess compliance, to identify actual or 
potential non-compliance, and to identify and require implementation of 
remedies. The Respondent shall use its best efforts to hire the Manager 
within 180 days. If the position is not filled within 180 days, the Respondent 
must engage a compliance management consultant until the position is filled. 

10. Pay an administrative penalty of $72,300.00 within 20 calendar days of either 
the service of this NOVO or the Effective Date, whichever is later. Send a 
certified check for $72,300.00 to: Clean Water Branch, Department of Health, 
2827 Waimano Home Road #225, Pearl City, Hawaii 96782. The payment 

number, 2023-CW-EO-10. 
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All submittals made pursuant to any Order in this NOVO shall be certified and signed by 
a person legally authorized to sign on behalf of the Respondent. All documents 
submitted pursuant to any Order in this NOVO must include the following Certification 
Statement: 

either by me personally or under my direction or supervision in a manner designed 
to ensure that qualified and knowledgeable personnel properly gathered and 
presented the information contained therein. I further certify, based on my personal 
knowledge or on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for 
obtaining the information, that to the best of my knowledge and belief the information 
is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for 
submitting false information including the possibility of fines and imprisonment for 
knowing and willful submission of a materia  

The provisions of this NOVO shall become final unless, within 20 calendar days after 
receipt, the Respondent submits a written request for a hearing, along with a copy of 
the NOVO, without exhibit(s), to: 
 
 Hearings Officer 
 c/o Director of Health 

1250 Punchbowl Street, Third Floor 
 Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
 
The Respondent 
above during regular business hours or may mail the same to the above address within 
the required  time. See HAR §§ 11-1-4 and 11-1-22. Failure to timely file the hearing 
request and related documents may result in a denial of the hearing request.  
 
The hearing will be conducted in accordance with HRS Chapter 91 and HAR Chapter 
11-1. At the hearing, the parties may seek to avoid any penalty, and the DOH may seek 
the maximum penalty of $25,000 per day, per violation, although the actual penalty 
amount may be lower, or none. 
 
Parties may be represented by legal counsel at their own expense. An individual may 
appear on his/her own behalf, or a member of a partnership may represent the 
partnership, or an officer or authorized employee of a corporation, or trust, or 
association may represent the corporation, trust or association. 
 
All inquiries regarding this matter, other than the request for hearing, shall be directed 
to: Ms. Bobbie Teixeira, Acting Supervisor of the Enforcement Section, CWB, at  
(808) 586-4309. 
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If due to a disability you have special needs that will aid you in participating in the 
hearing or pre-hearing conference, please contact the Hearings Officer at 
(808) 586-4409 (voice) or through the Telecommunications Relay Service (711), at least 
10 working days before the hearing or pre-hearing conference date.

_________________________________ Date:______    
KATHLEEN S. HO Approved as To Form By:
Deputy Director for Environmental Health        Dale Sakata

      Deputy Attorney General



































































































































































































1/1

Disch-
Desig

Monitoring 
Period End 

Date
Param 
Code Parameter Desc

Mon 
Loc

DMR 
Value

Stat Base 
Desc

Vio 
Code

Over 
Limit

Violation 
Desc

DMR Rec'd 
Date

Days 
Late

NODI 
Code RNC Resolution Desc

001-Q 09/30/2022 00400 pH 1 C 1 DAILY MN D90 Limtd-Ovrdu (RNC Not Assigned)

001-Q 09/30/2022 00400 pH 1 C 3 DAILY MX D90 Limtd-Ovrdu NC - Unresolved RNC

001-Q 09/30/2022 00530 Solids, total suspended 1 C 3 DAILY MX D90 Limtd-Ovrdu NC - Unresolved RNC

001-Q 09/30/2022 00980 Iron, total recoverable 1 C 3 DAILY MX D90 Limtd-Ovrdu NC - Unresolved RNC

001-Q 09/30/2022 01032 Chromium, hexavalent [a 1 C 3 DAILY MX D90 Limtd-Ovrdu NC - Unresolved RNC

001-Q 09/30/2022 01033 Chromium, trivalent [as C 1 C 3 DAILY MX D90 Limtd-Ovrdu NC - Unresolved RNC

001-Q 09/30/2022 01074 Nickel, total recoverable 1 C 3 DAILY MX D90 Limtd-Ovrdu NC - Unresolved RNC

001-Q 09/30/2022 01094 Zinc, total recoverable 1 C 3 DAILY MX D90 Limtd-Ovrdu NC - Unresolved RNC

001-Q 09/30/2022 01104 Aluminum, total recovera 1 C 3 DAILY MX D90 Limtd-Ovrdu NC - Unresolved RNC

001-Q 09/30/2022 01114 Lead, total recoverable 1 C 3 DAILY MX D90 Limtd-Ovrdu NC - Unresolved RNC

001-Q 09/30/2022 01119 Copper, total recoverable 1 C 3 DAILY MX D90 Limtd-Ovrdu NC - Unresolved RNC

001-Q 09/30/2022 81017 Chemical Oxygen Deman 1 C 3 DAILY MX D90 Limtd-Ovrdu NC - Unresolved RNC

001-Q 12/31/2022 00400 pH 1 C 1 DAILY MN D90 Limtd-Ovrdu (RNC Not Assigned)

001-Q 12/31/2022 00400 pH 1 C 3 DAILY MX D90 Limtd-Ovrdu NC - Unresolved RNC

001-Q 12/31/2022 00530 Solids, total suspended 1 C 3 DAILY MX D90 Limtd-Ovrdu NC - Unresolved RNC

001-Q 12/31/2022 00980 Iron, total recoverable 1 C 3 DAILY MX D90 Limtd-Ovrdu NC - Unresolved RNC

001-Q 12/31/2022 01032 Chromium, hexavalent [a 1 C 3 DAILY MX D90 Limtd-Ovrdu NC - Unresolved RNC

04/25/2023

Kaneohe Yacht Club,  KANEOHE YACHT CLUB MAINTENANCE AREA,  HIS000556

DMR Deficiency & Violation Report: January, 2022 - April, 2023
(DMR Deficiency & Violation Report v2.6)

DMR 
Value 
Type 
Code



001-Q 12/31/2022 01033 Chromium, trivalent [as C 1 C 3 DAILY MX D90 Limtd-Ovrdu NC - Unresolved RNC

001-Q 12/31/2022 01074 Nickel, total recoverable 1 C 3 DAILY MX D90 Limtd-Ovrdu NC - Unresolved RNC

001-Q 12/31/2022 01094 Zinc, total recoverable 1 C 3 DAILY MX D90 Limtd-Ovrdu NC - Unresolved RNC

001-Q 12/31/2022 01104 Aluminum, total recovera 1 C 3 DAILY MX D90 Limtd-Ovrdu NC - Unresolved RNC

001-Q 12/31/2022 01114 Lead, total recoverable 1 C 3 DAILY MX D90 Limtd-Ovrdu NC - Unresolved RNC

001-Q 12/31/2022 01119 Copper, total recoverable 1 C 3 DAILY MX D90 Limtd-Ovrdu NC - Unresolved RNC

001-Q 12/31/2022 81017 Chemical Oxygen Deman  1 C 3 DAILY MX D90 Limtd-Ovrdu NC - Unresolved RNC

001-Y 12/31/2022 00070 Turbidity 1 C 3 DAILY MX D90 Limtd-Ovrdu NC - Unresolved RNC

001-Y 12/31/2022 00600 Nitrogen, total [as N] 1 C 3 DAILY MX D90 Limtd-Ovrdu NC - Unresolved RNC

001-Y 12/31/2022 71845 Nitrogen, ammonia total [  1 C 3 DAILY MX D90 Limtd-Ovrdu NC - Unresolved RNC
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